ITEM 42167

*MOTOR, TIRES, BODY, REAR WING, BATTERY AND R/C SYSTEM ARE NOT INCLUDED
*POWER SOURCE : BATTERY PAGK (NOT INCLUDED)

*REQUIRES BATTERIES FOR TRANSMITTER (NOT INCLUDED)

ELECTRIC MOTOR

REAR (NOT INCLUDED)

110EBRC2WDL—Y 01 t¥— DAMPER STAY — :
TRF201 2 v—Fvb :
AERATION TYPE —
OIL DAMPER

FRONT
DAMPER STAY

DUAL BLOCK REAR
TIRE ONE-PIECE
(NOT INCLUDED) WHEEL

AERATION TYPE
OIL DAMPER FRONT

ONE-PIECE WHEEL

TITANIUM

TURNBUCKLE SHAFT DUAL BLOCK TIRE

(NOT INCLUDED)

RCEE. ETANYTUV— E—F—, Z1¥,
RF1. D127 F v McaFhEA.

TAMIVA RACING FACTORY. E’ 1

RECEIVER i n WING
(NOT INCLUDED) { P STAY

STEERING SERVO  BATTERY PACK 4 : GEAR
(NOT INCLUDED) (NOT INCLUDED) | | ; y CASE

FRONT —
BUMPER

LOWER DECK ELECTRONIC
SPEED CONTROLLER
(NOT INCLUDED)

AMRBROFcDHFY MEIFEHIMABREEETHLLBIYET
*Specifications are subject to change without notice.

*Technische Daten kénnen im Zuge ohne Ankiindigung verindert werden.
% Caractéristiques pouvant étre modifiées sans information préalable.

TAMIYA, INC.

0510 ©2010 TAMIYA 1 42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)



[/

@/NFEPATICENEWSIL REEDS PERIC
<BLWBIESFEWESBELLTIIEEN,

TAMIYA'RACING FACTORYy

AZY - THARYIGT-1 7OKR/ESC (FET7 7)) {3&

MHIITHEICAET S
ITEMS REQUIRED )
ERFORDERLICHES ZUBEHOR
OUTILLAGE NECESSAIRE

(SoAavRO—IV A

TORCH—ITIF ESC (FET7 > ) {HE2F v IV TRty
; CNBUS{EHS, VRUESC (FET7 > 7) (B RBIY — ROt v b
HEEID T L) BETEERALIEEL.

KIEBOICDOVLTI FhThOHARE T REIEELY
(EITRE—2— 211

*FyMIUFE—F—. ZF T ZAVIFFENTVE YA,
1INR—IVEBEICRBBELEST VY HOLNDE—2— EZFF
(A8 FH ) Z:BIRL. ETREICE 22/ Y ECTHR
<FEELN,

(GEfFRINYyTY— FEEER)

TOFy MERZY\vTU—BRTY, TRAKBBLEGIC
TRELETL

RADIO CONTROL UNIT

Standard 2 channel R/C unit plus electronic speed
controller is suggested for this model (combination of small
size receiver, electronic speed controller and standard size
servo is recommended).

YRead and follow instructions supplied with R/C unit.
MOTOR, TIRE

% This kit does not include motor and tires.

Refer to Page 19 to select motor and pinion gears (48 pitch)
for optimal gear ratio. Select tires according to the track
surface.

POWER SOURCE

This kit is designed to use a Tamiya battery pack. Charge
battery according to manual supplied with battery.

FERNSTEUER-EINHEIT

Fdr dieses Modell wird eine dbliche RC-Einheit mit einem

elektronischen Fahmregler vorgeschlagen (eine Kombination

eines kleinen Empfangers mit elektronischem Fahmegler

und Servo in Normalgré8e wird empfohlen).

Ylesen und befolgen Sie die der RC-Einheit beiliegende

Anleitung.

MOTOR, REIFFEN

“In diesem Bausatz sind nicht enthalten: Motor und Reifen.
Beachten Sie Seite 19 zur Auswahl von Motor und Antriebs-
ritzeln (Zahnteilung 48) fiir optimales Ubersetzungsverhélt-
nis.

STOMQUELLE

Fir diesen Bausatz bendtigt man den Tamiya Akkupack.

Den Akku gemaB Anweisung aufladen.

ENSEMBLE DE RADIOCOMMANDE

Pour piloter ce modéle, nous vous suggérons d'employer
un ensemble de radiocommande 2 voies standard avec
variateur de vitesse électronique (récepteur et variateur de
taille mini et servo de taille standard recommandés).

YLire et suivre les instructions fournies avec I'ensemble
R/C.

MOTEUR, PNEUS

% Ce kit n'inclut pas de moteur, de pneus et de jantes.

Se reporter page 19 pour sélectionner un moteur et des
pignons (module 48) pour optimiser le rapport de transmis-
sion. Choisir les pneus en fonction du terrain.
ALIMENTATION

Le moteur qui équipe ce modéle peut étre alimenté par un
pack d'accus Tamiya. Charger le pack selon les
indications du manuel du pack et du chargeur.

Tamiya EXPEC GT-I 2-channel R/C system
Tamiya EXPEC GT-I 2-Kanal R/C System

Ensemble R/C Tamiya EXPEC GT-1 2 voies
w7 AE—FK Y ba—5—0OKTY,)

(XESCIATLZkOZ

ESC (FET7 > ) ff¥2F v b7
2-channel R/C unit with electronic speed controller
2-Kanal RC-Einheit mit elektronischem Fahrregler
Ensemble R/C 2 voies avec variateur électronique

KNBIY A XDESC, BIEWESEHLET.
*Small size ESC and receiver are
recommended.

*Fahrregler und Empfanger kleiner GraBe
werden empfohlen.

*Récepteur et variateur électronique de
petite taille recommandés.

{ERATERY—ROKEED
Suitable servo size

GroBe der Servos

Dimensions max des servos

12~16mm
- ¥
+
30mmLL T
30mm
and below

v
——— d8m————>

Jo B A XD H—RiZER RIS A,
JSmall size servo cannot be installed.

% Ein kleines Servo darf nicht eingebaut werden.
% Un mini-servo ne peut étre installé.

T

REETRIN T —
Tamiya Battery Pack
Tamiya Akkupack

Pack d'accus Tamiya

BFAXRRE
Compatible charger
Geeignetes Ladegeriit
Chargeur compatible

A7a—-FAT—%—
Off-road motor

Motor fir Geldndefahrt
Moteur tout terrain

WSA0E—2—  RAK—YFa1—E—F—RERTEL LA,
% 540J-Motor and Sport-Tuned Motor cannot be used.

Y Der 540J-Motor und der Sport-Tuned-Motor kdnnen nicht
verwendet werden.

%Les moteurs 540J et Sport-Tuned ne peuvent étre utilisés.

ETART<

TRF201ADRF 1. DA TIN—Y
BUIIEHBELRHTEE L,

BODY SHELL

Purchase separately sold body and
wing parts set for TRF201.
KAROSSERIE

Kaufen Sie ein getrennt erhaitliches
Karosserie- und Fliigelteile-Set fiir den
TRF201.

CARROSSERIE

Se procurer séparément le jeu de
pi¢ces de carrosserie et d'aileron pour
TRF201.

%

(M9 5I ) TOOLS RECOMMENDED /
BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE / OUTILLAGE

<AL >F (1.5mm, 2mm, 2.5mm)
Hex wrench (1.5mm, 2mm, 2.5mm)

imbusschliissel (1,5mm, 2mm, 2,5mm)
Clé Allen (1,5mm, 2mm, 2,5mm)

+. = FS/8—=01)

+ — Screwdriver (small)
, —Schraubenzieher (kiein)

Toumews +, — (petit)

SUFRIF

Long nose pliers
Flachzange

Pinces & becs longs

Zwis—

Side cutters
Seitenschneider
Pinces couparntes

[Cnrd
Scissors
Schere
Ciseaux

957+ FH1D
Modeling knife
Modellbaumesser
Couteau de modéliste

EEf
Instant cement

Colie rapide

1L (Fh3kE)

Gel type thread lock

Gelformige Schraubensicherung
Frein-filet type gel

3mER7VZY 7 (M3 X 0.5mm) -#E5R
M3x0.5mm Thread Forming Tap
M3x0,5mm Gewmdeschneld-Bohrer
Outil A fileter M3x0.5mm

KTOMBIC, EVIRARDFUDBETY, £fe £S5
76 EV Iy 2 —HHBEEHTT,

ey b
Tweezers
Pinzette

Précelles

YA
File

*A by of this kit will also require glass tape and
a pin vise. A soft cloth and E-ring tool will also assist
in construction.

*Der Zusammenbau dieses Bausatzes erfordert
auBerdem ein Glasfaser-Klebeband und einen
Schraubstock. Auch ein weiches Tuch und ein
E-| Fllng-Abneher sind beim Zusammenbau hilfreich.
L

Feile
Lime

blage de ce kit requiert également du
ruban adhésif renforcé et un outil a percer. Un chiffon
et un outil & circlip seront également utiles.

42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)



TAMIYA

OB U THANCRABMESTHHRH<EEL,
e REBEOHLEBRHCEETL,

oy 3

8% —
Q@ NBEPSEHAFT TSN ELSR. Rl
DEPRCA—IKDLOAICHBFELESEL

LTLIEELN,

OEEZRDEGV, &H

RlzE88IRBTRE

Bl THREITCEBLTEE L,

@NEBHFROV DB TOIFEEPHL
&L, MEEBR/PE=—VEEQICAN Y

FTRRELSBYET,

ZSHEOTLREEY, AL
h3GLOEBRNSYET,

QHEHUTHIRIFHLYICERLTLIEEL, ¥

fo. TRERVET L ST LEPHTIEEL,

/\ CAUTION

@Read carefully and fully understand the instructions
before commencing assembly. A supervising adult should
also read the instructions if a child assembles the model.
@®When assembling this kit, tools including knives are
used. Extra care should be taken to avoid personal injury.
@®Read and follow the instructions supplied with paints
and/or cement, if used (not included in kit).

@Keep out of reach of small children. Children must not
be allowed to put any parts in their mouths or pull vinyl
bags over their heads.

/I\ VORSICHT

@Bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau beginnen, sollten Sie alle
Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden haben. Falls ein Kind
das Modell zusammenbaut, sollte ein beaufsichtigender Er-
wachsener die Bauanleitung ebenfalls gelesen haben.
@Beim Zusammenbau dieses Bausatzes werden Werk-
zeuge einschlieBlich Messer verwendet. Zur Vermeidung
von Verletzungen ist besondere Vorsicht angebracht.
@Wenn Sie Farben und/oder Kleber verwenden (nicht im
Bausatz enthalten), beachten und befolgen Sie die dort bei-
liegenden Anweisungen.

@Bausatz von kleinen Kindem femhatlten. Kindern darf keine
Maglichkeit gegeben werden, irgendwelche Teile in den Mund
zu nehmen oder sich PlastiktGten Gber den Kopf zu ziehen.

/\ PRECAUTIONS

@Bien lire et assimiler les instructions avant de commen-
cer I'assemblage. La construction du modéle par un enfant
doit s’effectuer sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
@Lassemblage de ce kit requiert de 'outillage, en particu-
lier des couteaux de modélisme. Manier les outils avec pré-
caution pour éviter toute blessure.

@Lire et suivre les instructions d'utilisation des peintures
et ou de la colle, si utilisées (non incluses dans le kit).
@Garder hors de portée des enfants en bas age. Ne pas
laisser les enfants mettre en bouche ou sucer les piéces,
ou passer un sachet vinyl sur la téte,

(REY - TV AR ZGT-17AR [ ESC (FET7 ) {1%)
TAMIYA EXPEC GT-1 2-CHANNEL R/C SYSTEM (WITH ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROLLER)

LED/SyFY—
AT —5—
=

EEAATF

Ry 71—
b/\‘!bx—&—
S

AFTIT

2{EH
T Tr

A RFTITH—R

72VINy 7 —RAART 22—

ZEMAAYF

QF 22V 7aXOLER)

1. @EEW=I>rO—NRy IR EEBEDT, AF7Y
VI, 20y MVOREEBHESICEITRELET.
@k L=H—RKoBEDRL (PIIR) #3578
DRREAALYIV, LIN—TT,

@RFT7 VI TRA—)V. ROY MILMIH—=EDRF7
U ORZAE— Ay bFA—ILAy Flc 2B —R
Z@HL. BEO M O—ILLET,

2. OZEH=XERISSOEHERIF. FNHEESC (FETT
>7) BH-RIEDRZAET,

3.@ESC (FET7 > 7) =REWHI B BHESEBEW
HEBICEX. BEOAC—F#I>bO0—ILLE T,

4. ORTT VY —R=REHBHI R ERESEISR
HWEEBIEICEX. N\ RILERYET,

COMPOSITION OF 2 CHANNEL R/C UNIT

1. @Transmitter: Serves as control box. Steering wheel/stick
and throttle trigger/stick movements are transformed into
radio signals which are transmitted through the antenna.
@Trim: Lever for adjusting central position of servo.
@Wheel & Trigger: Moves servos, which steer car and
adjust throttle.

2. @Receiver: Accepts signals from the transmitter and
converts them into pulses that operate the model's servo
and speed controller.

3. @Electronic speed controller: Accepts signals received
from the receiver and controls the current going to the
motor.

4. @Steering servo: Transforms signals received from the
receiver into mechanical movements.

ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER 2-KANAL RC-EINHEIT

1.@Sender: Dient als Steuergerat. Lenkrad/-kniippel- und
Gaszuggriff/- kniippelbewegungen werden in Funksignale
umgewandelt und Uber die Antenne ausgesendet.
@Trimm: Hebel zum Einstellen der Mittelstellung eines
Servos.
@Lenkrad und Gaszuggriff: Setzt die Servos in Bewegung,
welche das Auto lenken und Gas geben.

2.@Empfanger: Der Empfanger nimmt die Signale des
Senders auf und wandelt sie in Steuerimpulse fiir das
Lenkservo und den Fahrregler um.

3. @Elektronischer Fahrregler: Erhilt Steuersignale vom
Empfanger und regelt den zum Motor flieBenden Strom.

4.@Lenkservo: Wandelt die vom Empfanger kommenden
Lenksignale in mechanische Bewegung um.

COMPOSITION D’UN ENSEMBLE R/C 2 VOIES

. @Emetteur: sert de boitier de commande. Les actions surle
manche de direction/volant ou sur le manche de
gaz/gachette sont converties en signaux radio transmis par
le biais de I'antenne.
@Trim: dispositif permettant d'ajuster le neutre d'un servo.
@Volant/Gachette: permettent de contréler respective-
ment la direction et le régime moteur du modale.

2. @Récepteur: capte les signaux de I'émetteur, les convertit
en impulsions et controle les mouvements du(des) servo(s)
et le variateur électronique de vitesse.

3. @Variateur électronique de vitesse: regoit un signal du
récepteur et régule la quantité de courant alimentant le
moteur.

4.@Servo de direction: convertit les signaux émanant du
récepteur en mouvements mécaniques.

-

3

42167 AC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)




{EZRNC 5"
B LIEE L,
Read before assembly.
l Erst lesen - dann bauen.
l Lire avant assemblage.

VEAZEALET
BAGA/BEUTEL A/ SACHET A

N = -
A e

BA9 x2

15107 U5
Ball bearing
Kugellager
Roulement & billes

850RFT UG
Ball bearing
Kugellager
Roulement a billes

BA11

X2

Ol
X1

BA16
X2

5X0.5mm AR—H—
Spacer
Distanzring
Entretoise

10X0.1mm>/ Ly
Shim
Scheibe
Cale

3/324 Y FAF—IVR—IV
Steel ball
Stahlkugel
Bille en acier

BA18

X12

1164 »FAF—IVF—Ib
Steel ball
Stahlkugel
Bille en acier

BA19

X8

o

BA20 A>R FL—Fk

X2 Thrust washer
Druckscheibe
Rondelle de butée

FRAPUa—
BA21 piffscrew

X1 Diff.-Schraube
Vis de diff.
FI7Fvhk

BA22 piffnut

X1 Diff.-Mutter
Ecrou de diff.

FIRTUG
BA27 Diff spring

X1 Differentialfeder

2 ©

Ressort de diff
(2]
2X8mm ¥ 7 b+
) BA8 Shaft
X1 Achse
Axe
10507 2
BA10 Ball bearing
\ %3 Kugellager
# Roulement & billes
BAONT UG
O BA12  gall bearing
1 Kugellager
Roulement & billes
7m0 >
BA1 5 O-ring
x1 0O-Ring
Joint torique
5%0.2mm L
BAI17 Shim
x1 Scheibe
Cale
TAFES—¥%27
Idler shaft
Spannwelle

BA25 x1

Axe de poulie-guide

K BEVRDSORE, FBIHITORICITRT AR ESREL &
{fEEWV, T—FRER. FARBRGESVELIREICE. B
BUORSHOIRFEICTHEELSIEEL,
IPNEBER Fy MEHREL KM OBREHYET,
KELLK AT >KUERICEATEEY, SERRKIZPLS
BIZADTWVWET, FRELTETLLEEL,
_- ZOR— VBV I TV AERDEDITIBRLE
Uiz 69\ JURT v T LT, HIHAATLIEEL,
% Study the instructions thoroughly before assembly.
*There are many small screws, nuts and similar parts.
Assemble them carefully referring to the drawings. To
prevent trouble and finish the model with good performance,
it is necessary to assemble each step exactly as shown.

_- Apply molybdenum grease to the places shown
by this mark. Apply grease first, then assemble.

“Vor Baubeginn die Bauanleitung genau durchlesen.
Y Viele kleine Schrauben und Muttern etc. miissen genau der
Anleitung nach eingebaut werden. Exaktes Bauen bringt ein
gutes Modell mit bester Leistung.

__ Stellen mit diesem Zeichen erst Molybdanfett,
dann zusammenbauen.

Y Assimilez les instructions parfaitement avant I'assemblage.
¥l y a beaucoup de petites vis, d’écrous et de piéces similaires.
Les assembler soigneusement en se référant aux dessins. Pour
éviter les erreurs suivre les stades du montage dans I'ordre indiqué.
.- Graisse de molybdéne les endroits indiqués par

ce symbole. Graisser d’abord, assembler ensuite.

ABRERAOTERBEEZHTHYET, @HIA TR, FUVETOMIHLELZELHYE T, RIOT7UMIICIE3mER

RE w7 (M3X0.5) ZTHRIACTEEL,

*As this kit is for experienced users, design tolerances of parts are very tight. Files and drills will be used for fine adjustment. Make

threads using M3x0.5mm Thread Forming Tap.

*Dies ist ein Bausatz fiir Fortgeschrittene, daher sind die Toleranzen bei der Auslegung der Teile sehr eng. Zur Anpassung sind ggf.
Feilen und Bohrer erforderlich. Unter Verwendung des M3x0.5mm Gewindeschneiders Gewinde schneiden.

*Ce kit étant destiné a des utilisateurs expérimentés, les tolérances de conception des piéces sont minimes. Limes et forets seront uti-
lisés pour les réglages fins. Faire un filetage avec un outil a fileter M3x0.5mm.

R—ILT 7 DEHIIT
Ball differential
Kugeldifferential
Différentiel a billes

BA30
F7T314bk S
Diff joint (short)
Differential-Gelenk
(kurz)
Accouplement de
différentiel (court)

i
BA28
F77L—t
Diff plate
Differentialplatte BA34 —
Plaquette de diff FoPy

Differential gear .
Differentialgetriebe [
Différentiel

~-BA29
F7VaAkh L)
Diff joint (long)
Differential-Gelenk
(lang)
Accouplement de
différentiel! (long)

BA16 10x0.1m—

P \ @P\“ BA13 5x0.5m
et //M ATy BAT1 850

HR—IVF ZDERILTCITUETR—IVT 7TV REFERALET,
YApply Ball Diff Grease to the differential during assembly.
*Differentialgetriebe wahrend des Zusammenbaus mit Fett
flr Kugeldifferential einschmieren.

*Appliquer de la Graisse pour différentiel a billes sur le
différentiel, avant assemblage.

K —ERDTHESENET,
* Compress once, then
attach.

% Einmal zusammendrii-
cken und dann anbringen.
Y Comprimer une fois,
puis fixer.

Turn upside down.
Die Oberseite nach
unten drehen.
Retourner.

-BA20

*FTVarvh (5. L) EEELT.
FT7FVHRIRS5LEBETBA21
\ (F7RYVI—) ZRABLENSRY
RHBHET, AVRABTEDRLT IO
ERBEIEHDOTEELTLEEL,
| *Hold diff joint (S, L) and tighten
BA21 to prevent differential from
coming loose. Be careful not to
overtighten BA21 due to the
movement of differential.
“Das Differentialgelenk (S, L) festhalten und BA21
festschrauben des Differentials gegen Lockerwerden. Fur
Leichtgéngigkeit des Differentials BA21 nicht zu fest anziehen.
YcMaintenir en place les noix de cardans droite et gauche et
serrer BA21 afin d'éviter le desserrage du différentiel. Ne pas
trop serrer pour éviter de bloquer le différentiel.

(T4 S —Fv)
Idler gear
Zwischenrad
Pignon de renvoi

Counter gear

12/

BA25

Pignon de renvoi

BV B—FV)

Vorgelege-Rad
Pignon intermédiaire

2= T b BA23 BA12 840
Slipper shaft HOE—FY
Idler gear Welle der
> Counter gear
Zwischenrad Rutschkupplung Vorgeleg%-Rad

Axe de slipper

BA10 1050

%@J/ BA17 5x0.2mn
N15 Wy

>

Pignon intermédiaire

42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)



TAMIYA

¥3mmt 7%y 7 (M3X0.5mm) «HESE
»Make thread (M3x0.5mm)
¢ Gewinde schneiden (M3x0.5mm)

‘ e;. = ’ 4 —RADBHITT
—— = Gear case

Getriebegehause XFai i
'|uumum||||n\u|u||||umunuuu|||||umuuumnnmm Carter dé’transmission *Faire un filstage (M3x0.5mm)
3x36mm7AARE R
BA1 x4 mmlS\crew AOLA—X
Schraube Counter gear
Vis Vorgelege-Rad

Pignon intermédiaire

BA4 2.6x10m¥F+v v FRXIUa— TARS—F4

X1 Cap screw IZdIgr gﬁar g
Zylipdgrkopf_schfaube ’P‘i’gr?gn%r:er?envoi
Vis & téte cylindrique FIWEE—R—TL—} /

Aluminum motor plate
Aluminium-Motor-Platte
Plagquette-moteur aluminium

G223 NOTE

K RIVEDVBEIF, FTDRIEIC

TURERS>ThLRAKRET, g
WApply greaseto screw tip if the fit is HSIYvOTUR
tight. Ceramic grease D"’

Auf die Schraubenspitze Fett auftra-
gen falls der Sitz zu stramm ist.

*Appliquer de la graisse & I'extrémité
de la vis si I'assemblage est trop juste.

Keramikfett
Graisse céramique

‘ =77

Ball differential
Kugeldifferential
Différentiel 4 billes

x3mmkE X745y 7 (M3X0.5mm) - #EdR
*Make thread (M3x0.5mm)

% Gewinde schneiden (M3x0.5mm)
*Faire un filetage (M3x0.5mm)

*Z DT — 5 DIER LB LIS, 3mE Pt S
25T (M3X0.5) ZRIFA LT B o t‘f::f‘,{m{ad e

THELTIEEL, #Gelférmige
*Make threads using M3x0.5mm Thread Schraubensicherung
Forming Tap at the places shown by this #Frein-filet type gel
mark.

wUnter Verwendung des M3x0.5mm
Gewindeschneiders an den mit dieser
Markierung angegebenen Stellen
Gewinde schneiden.

*Faire un filetage avec un outil & fileter
M3x0.5mm aux endroits repérés par

cette marque. AIN—FYOEY T
Attaching spur gear

Stirnradgetriebe-Einbau
Fixation du pignon intermédiaire

3y e —
BA5 Washer BA32 BA31
X1 Beilagscheibe 79TZ ) 3—H4
Rondelle /N
Spur gear :
Stirnradgetriebe P19ty b7 BE|C
BAG 3mmOv o+ b G Pignon ;El:ﬁbg’%%ﬁ;ﬁi?‘:
Lock nut (thin) intermédiaire *Adjust according to the
X1 Sicherungsmutter (diinn) y 9

Ecrou de blocage (fin) g?gk surface referring to

. A % Unter Beachtung von S.19
AYyIS=RT) 27 entsprechend der  Fah-
BAZ26 Slipper spring rbahnoberfliache einstellen.

X1 Feder der *Régler en fonction de
Rutschkupplung I'état de la piste en se ré-

Ressort de slipper férant page 19.
AR S—FYOEGRICT LB /
BN SITBHITTET, BA26
YAttach spur gear so that it BA33 .
rotates without wobbling. FOBZACIACEN BAS5 3m
*Das Stirnrad so anbringen, Slipper pag P
dass es sich ohne Flattern Druckstiick der
dreht. Rutschkupplung BAG 3m
*Fixer la couronne pour Plaquette de slipper
qu'elle tourne sans vaciller. BA32
BA32 “7Lvyvy—FL—hk =
X2 Pressure plate U7 yN—=FTvF) (UL s balVE o)
Druckplatte Rear upper deck Rear lower deck
Plaque de pression Hinteres oberes Deck

Hinteres unteres Deck

Platine supérieure arriere Platine inférieure arriére

FRMAN— ;

Dust cover
=1 ‘ T 1 Staubschutz
L B - Protection
-

_ e | anti-poussiére +

W 3X10mm7SAME R
Screw
K EIUEY FE T,
BA2 x2 \S;icshraube *Remove.
*Entfernen.
5HBmnzSAEO—F—Ib
Ball connector

Kugeliopf
BA7 x2 Connecteur & rotule

3% 1mm AAN—4H—
Ol 2 "=
X2 Distanzring
Entretoise

T "BA14 3x1m

| BA2 3x10m <’§

5 42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)




V7w OIS
Attaching rear decks

3X10mAAME X Anbringung der hinteren Decks
Screw Fixation des platines arriére
X Schraube
BA2 x4 v - BA3 3x8m
3X8mmySAMmE R
Screw
BA3 xa Schraube
Vis

VAT yIi—FTvF

Rear upper deck
Hinteres oberes Deck
Platine supérieure arriére

XOWRIEF Y MUTFENTVLEEA,
Parts marked % are not included in kit.
Teile mit % sind im Bausatz nicht
enthalten.

Les piéces marquées ¥ ne sont pas
incluses dans le kit.

URg=lrbaVES

Rear lower deck
Hinteres unteres Deck
Platine inférieure arriére

n77y+
Lower deck
Chassisboden

Chassis inférieur
(7 19

HEEBEEMELEY
BAG B/BEUTEL B/ SACHET B

QI s wor- <3
3X10mm7 AR ER

Screw
BB4 x2 Schraube N
Vis A 7 —LOERIIT SR = ‘(c]
2.6X5mkSZE R Rear arms Dust cover N
) s cjr o Hintere Lenker gtaltJbStQhUtZ
BB7 x2 Schraube Triangles arrigre (R) arz(t)i-%%lllosr;iére
Vis
smEEA—R—ibFv b (&)
BB18 Ball connector nut (short) «L» BB7
Kugelkopf-Mutter (kurz)
X2 3Ecrou-connecteur & HR A~ BB18 sm

Aufhdngungs-Kugel
Rotule de suspension

rotule (court) Dust cover
BR—l Staubschutz ﬁ‘
™=l Protection
BB22 Suspension ball anti-poussiére & /3322
X4 -
A @ -~y

[ | BBY BB23
< X
BB23 3x46mur7h 2.6X5mm 3xa6m N
X2 Shaft
Achse
Axe

( I

(o) R . .
. * T URERSTBB22 (R K—
52826 2'6X27m8/h_;f?'~ \ V) BEBREVESICEPRIITET,
Achse BB26 *Apply grease to BB22 and make
Axe 2.6X27mn BB22 sure not to lose them during
’ assembly.

*Aus BB22 Fett auftragen und
darauf achten, dass beim
Zusammenbau nichts herunterfalit.
YAppliquer de la graisse sur
BB22. Attention a ne pas les

E e égarer durant I'assemblage.
3X5SmAEILE X )7 — LD
Screw Attaching rear arms
BB6 x1 \Sli‘;hra“be Einbau der hinteren Lenker
Fixation des triangles arriére
\%
MRDIESHA

AL {Gel type thread lock
X Gelférmige Schraubensicherung
¥Frein-filet type gel

K ZDI—2F2T0OY IR ERDEEDIC
BRLELRE, PEEDELICETES
THAHILTTLIEEL,
*Apply a small amount of Gel Type
Thread Lock to the sections shown by
t*h'is mark using tools such as toothpicks.
Auf die mit dieser Markierung gekenn- -~
zeichneten Bereiche mit einem Hilfswerk- V=L <<L>>
zeug wie etwa einem Zahnstocher eine
geringe Menge Gelférmige Schraubensi-
cherung auftragen.
*Appliquer du frein-fillet type gel sur les
zones répéres par cette icone.

u+7—4 {RY
Rear arm
Hinterer Lenker
Triangle arriére

Rear arm
Hinterer Lenker
Triangle arriére

*(® TBSEMYHIBF TRILSHLET,
*Temporarily secure with BB6 until B8 is
_BB6 attached at Step ®.
3 5mm *Vorbergehend mit BB6 sichern, bis in
Schritt {§) B8 befestigt ist.
Maintenir temporairement avec BB6
jusqu'a fixation de B8 a I'stape (®.

6 42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)



3x10mn7RAME R
Screw
Schraube
Vis

BB4 x2

[ o

BB9 x2

3X12mm7SARE R
Screw
Schraube
Vis

3X2.5mm-1 ERY

m BB13 Grub screw
X2 Madenschraube
Vis pointeau
10507 Y5
) BA10  Ballbearing
) %2 Kugeltager

Roulement & billes

1.6X10.4mn</ ¥ 7 b

TAMIYA

Py —2AOWY T

Attaching gear case

Anbringen des Getriebegehduses
Fixation du carter de transmission

©

BB4 3x10m

% /E/\/ BB 3x12m

Fyir—x

Gear case
Getricbegehiuse
Carter de transmission

Shaft

BB29 x2

Achse
Axe

s T v

BB30 3X45mmA— Iy ZILw T b
X2 Turn-buckle shaft
Spann-Achse

Biellette a pas inversés

BB35 x4 sm7ovAi—L
Adjuster
Einstellstdck
Chape arotule

A== v7 )
Universal shaft

o

|
Gelenkwelle [ Ry
Cardan articulé J
W2{EEUETS,
*Make 2.
* 2 Satz anfertigen. BB38
Y Faire 2 jeux.

BA10 — &0\
1050 K/\@

(0] | 64

64mmA1 I v T b
Swing shaft
Querwelle
Axe

BB36 x2

JORRINAH—~
Cross joint
Kreuzzapfen
Joint croisé

) %

U HRA—IVT IR IV
Rear wheel axle
Rad-Achse hinten

=0)

e

BB30 3x45m

f\

BB29
1.610.4mm

NAELYF (1.5mm)
Hex wrench (1.5mm)

Clé Allen (1,5mm)

)T yIN—7—L)
Rear upper arm
Hinterer oberer Lenker
Tirant arriére

Imbusschlissel (1,5mm)

i )

[——23.5mm —=|

Axe de roue arriére

(B—N\y TIV+ T R)
Turn-buckle shaft
Spann-Achse

Biellette a pas inversés

m<
Narrow
Schmal
Diminuer

Wide
Breit
Agrandir

y -2

K200y R, FyIN—F—LDEA—I\y
DIV MRV FEESTREERHE
TRTEDTEERT,

Y*Lengths of steering tie rods and upper
suspension arms can be adjusted using
wrench.

Die Lange der Spurstangen und der
oberen Aufhangungslenker kann mit
einem Schraubenschlissel eingestellt
werden.

YLa longueur des biellettes de direction
et des tirants supérieurs peut étre réglée
avec une clé.

L) AT T
AZN—HIVv 7 FOBY TS YT w1 =T —Ls
Attaching universal shafts Rear upper arm /.I'
Einbau der Gelenkwellen Hinterer oberer Lenker ']/ i
Fixation des cardans articulés Tirant arrigre \j’ )

=

28—l ivT b
Universal shaft
Gelenkwelle

Cardan articulé

42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)




(I
" BB1 x2 3%X23mASAER

Screw
Schraube
Vis

3X12m7sARE R
Screw
Schraube
Vis

BB3 x2

3x10mm7RANE R
Screw
Schraube
Vis

BB4 x2

3IX8mmARARER
Screw
Schraube
Vis

3X10mn7SAMIE X
Screw
BA2 x1 Schraube
Vis

BB5 xs

3X3mnA EXY
Grub screw
Madenschraube
Vis pointeau

- 3mmF v b
(O) BB16 i
NS/ X2 Mutter

Ecrou

BB12
m X2

BB2 x2 Schraube
Vis
IX8mmAARER
Screw
BB5 x2 Schraube
Vis
3X7mn7SAMME R
Screw
BB10 x2 Schraube
Vis

C 5=vhyOY )
RT—IEFLERLICBBLILYZVYHS

OJ@FIE—ERTENTVEI ., HFED
HIRIBEETELITRIES W,

& —a—Aainh >)

FEFZ2-ZARBETIMEDORBELLTELD
BEESZNTVET., CREOSRELETHER
FThATEW, Ltk O EPEET BAELHDET,

TAMIYA COLOR CATALOGUE

The latest in cars, boats, tanks and ships.
Motorized and museum quality models
are all shown in full color in Tamiya's latest
catalogue. English / Spanish, German /
French and Japanese versions available.

3X15m7S AR E R
Screw

DA E U IN—AT—DE)fFF
Attaching rear damper stay

Hintere Dampferstrebe-Einbau
Fixation du support
d’amortisseur arriére

B6

BB1 3x23m

E—Z2—H—FORSF
Attaching motor guard

Anbringung der
Motorschutzplatte

Fixation de la protection _)——L

moteur

* @ TIMYIFT2BBE (3XEmMAMMER) EHLET. ~
“*Remove BB6 attached at Step @). @
*Das im Schritt @ angebrachte BB6 entfernen.

*Enlever BB6 fixé a I'étape ©.

Ay
‘]‘"
22

N\
<)

:P?
%‘\\
/

2
{G‘ 2l

BB5 3x8m

A

/
é%} BB10 3x7m

8 42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)



TAMIYA

D .l
3X10mm7S A FLE R
Screw
BB4 x2 Schraube
Vis
(T 3X10mkA—E X
Screw
BB11 x1 Schraube
Vis
4mm'J > —
BB14 Washer
X1 Beilagscheibe
Rondelle

= 4y 77w b
1 BB15 Lock nut
X1 Sicherungsmutter
Ecrou de blocage

S O—HR—Jb
Ball connector
Kugelkopf
BB17 x2 Connecteur arotule

s —FR—ibF v b (&)
Ball connector nut (short)
BB18 Kugelkopf-Mutter (kurz)
3Ecrou-connecteur &
rotule (court)

7307 UG
Ball bearing
Kugellager
Roulement a billes

s

BB30 3x4smiZz—\waibv7 b
X2 Turn-buckle shaft
Spann-Achse

@ CRFTV T TA18—) 1

Steering linkage -

Lenkgesténge i-3.7mm
Barres d’accouplement

S

(-5 g= DA )
Tie-rod
Spurstange

Barre d'accouplement - )Oa

K 2{EAEVE T,
Make 2.
%2 Satz anfertigen.

“*Faire 2 jeux. BB30 ax45m

q BB35 sm

AR bHI—
Dust cover
Staubschutz
Protection
anti-poussiére

©
t

L6

HARRIN—
Dust cover
Staubschutz
Protection
anti-poussiére

. BB17 smn
* ~L2
BB17 Smm
N2
—~BB19 730
@___ﬁ_ﬂ—:“1‘>-884 3X10mm

Biellette a pas inversés

5 [HIEHLTT Y

BB31 XxF7uvoHzk

X1 Steering post
Lagerzapfen der Lenkung
Colonnettes de direction

ARFTVGRATIVG
Steering spring

Lenkungsfeder
BB32 x1 Ressort de direction

BB35 x4 sm7IvRX&2—L
Adjuster
Einstellstitck
Chape a rotule

3X8mmSAME R
Screw
BA3 x3 Schraube
Vis

= 3wy 7+ b GE)
BA6 Lock nut (thin)
N X2 Sicherungsmutter (diinn)
Ecrou de blocage {fin)
630\FT U
34520 Ball bearing

Kugellager
Roulement a billes

I | Il

BB25 3x334miv7hk
X1

Shaft
Achse
Axe

TAMIYAES7SCRAFT TOOLS
LONGNOSE w/CUTTER

STVARDTF

ITEM 74002

PRECISIONCALIPER I
BB/F¥R ‘

—

ITEM 74030

AT T VI T IALIN—DY T
Attaching steering linkage

Einbau des Lenkgesténges
Fixation des biellettes de direction

Av7 ¥
Lower deck
Chassisboden
Chassis inférieur

BB25 3x33.4mn

240YF

Tie-rod

Spurstange

Barre d’accouplement

RFTFVGTITAI—
Steering linkage
Lenkgesténge

Barres d'accouplement

42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)




3X8mmySAMER
Screw
Schraube
Vis

2.6X5mm bk ZRAER
Screw
Schraube
Vis

BB7 x2

2X3mnk SRER
Screw
Schraube
Vis

T

BB8 x2

smmbE A —R—ib
Ball connector
Kugelkopf

i

BB17 x4 Connecteur a rotule
BB27 2,6X25mn/ v 7 b
X2 Shaft
Achse
Axe
BB28 2.6X22mn 7 b
X2 Shaft
Achse
Axe
A=Pa ier V81
Front axle

Rad-Achse vorne
Axe de roue avant

BB33 x2

2.6X5mmb S RAER
Screw
Schraube
Vis

( l

BB24 3X%35mn 7 b
X2 Shaft
Achse

Em

BB7 x4

2027 P RIVDEIHIIT ) )
Front axles g ZtI~7J/ \—
Vorderachsen .\@ ust cover
Essieux avant "’ Staubschutz

?

Protection anti-poussiére

KA EISER,
J*Note direction.

(W

*Auf richtige Plazierung achten.
C3 BB33 “Noter le sens.
e y 173 | —
S S | (A
%— BB17 i et \=7/) B |\~
" S 25,2 2 - v
c2. ¥} BBS %
“ 3X8mmn A o
“ ,@ ng)&mu
. *Gel hread lock v
BB33 TR elttrmige — NG
Schraubensicherung
3 Frein-filet type gel
2 ) D3 D2 BB17
% | — e
@ |_”§3@ BB17
A 4 > @ —— gz
Dust cover
- & BB28 Protoction -
2.6X22mm anti-poussiére
FZAbHN—
Dust cover
Staubschutz
Protection

BB28
2.6 22mn

H3mPREBIFET.
*Make 3mm holes.
ZBGBX-;m % 3mm Lécher bohren.

* Percer des trous de 3mm.

anti-poussiére

BB7

2.6X5mn

BB27

2.6X25mm

Axe

|
o A O 1

BB30 3x4smi—n\wSibv7 b
X2 Turmn-buckle shaft
Spann-Achse

Biellette & pas inversés

O o)

(0 O

BB34 “R<uhFF
X1 Suspension mount
Halterung der Aufhdngung
Support de suspension
fTp et 10 Iy 73

BB35 x4 sm7IvZX&—L
Adjuster
Einstellstick
Chape arotule

K7 =LA L—XICTEH L L3122 LE]I>T
SIEELS,

*Shave suspension arms to enable
smooth movement.

*Die Aufhdngungsarme etwas abscha-
ben, um flissige Bewegung zu erreichen.
Y Ebavurer les triangles de suspension
pour la liberté de mouvement.

Zarvbr—LY)
Front arms
Vordere Lenker
Triangles avant

BB7 2.6X5mm

» ;

BB7 2.6x5m
BB24 3x35mn

zovikrozib {RY
Front axle

Vorderachse
Essieu avant

BB30 3xasm

N,

zavikroz (LY
Front axle
Vorderachse

Essieu avant

@\0 BB34

C@BB? 2.6X5m

7a> b7 vIN—T—L)
Front upper arm

Vorderer oberer Lenker
Tirant avant

J

[—— 23.5mm ——=|

10

42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570}




== o i

3X8mmFAME R
Screw
BA3 x1 \S/icshraube
2 1 NG 11 v ]
Y £, |
j‘.‘-};.‘ y ) JJ

.i1lll\ll\ll|lll\\l|l|lll\lll\l\ll“ll\l\“ll\ll

BB1 x2 3x23mmA<fhex
Screw
Schraube
Vis

3X10mm7SAALER
Screw
Schraube
Vis

3X8m7SAIE R
Screw
Schraube
Vis

3X12m7RBME X
Screw
Schraube
Vis

BB9 x4

. 3mmFw b
‘@' BB16  Nut
> X2 Mutter

Ecrou

sx8mnNArO—RK—L
Ball connector
Kugelkopf
BA7 x2 Connecteur a rotule

3X2mmAN—H—

BB21 Spacer
X2 Distanzring

Entretoise

(Fom/\—)

Spare parts

Ersatzteile

Piéces détachées

KR T TRIFCAR—GF—P Ty
Iy —FEDMBAIZESREPBRD
HEBVIEEDEY TV TPFHN
—YELTTHIALIEE L,

*Use extra spacers and washers to
adjust ground clearance and for
maintenance or use as spare parts.
*Die zusétzlichen Distanzstiicke und
Beilagscheiben zur Einstellung der
Bodenfreiheit und zur Wartung oder als
Ersatzteile verwenden.

JUtiliser des entretoises et rondelles
supplémentaires pour régler la garde au
sol ou les conserver comme piéces
détachées pour la maintenance.

TAMIYAE24CRAFT TOOLS
DECAL SCISSORS

TR

ITEM 74031

BASICFILE SET (MEDIUM DOUBLE-CUT)
R=YyoPRULY MBE.ITDY M)

]
e a0
===

ITEM 74046

Zaz b7 — Lo
Attaching front arms

Einbau der vorderen Lenker
Fixation des triangles avant

A= iV N
Front arm
Vorderer Lenker
Triangle avant

X%//BAS 3%8mn

707 E VIR T — O {F
Attaching front damper stay

Einbau der vorderen Dampferstrebe

Fixation du support d’amortisseur avant =,

Dustcover

Staubschutz
Protection
anti-poussiére

BB16 3m

S
4 KEIERUET,
*Remove.
*Entfernen.
*Enlever.

%E/

4%E_, . BBO 3x12m
e

HR I~
Dust cover
Staubschutz
Protection
anti-poussiére

AV YIN—T—Ls
Front upper arm
Vorderer oberer Lenker
Tirant avant

11

42167 RC TRF201 Chassis Kit (11054570)




